EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1114-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN101610335  CASE NO.: 37950

RESPONDENT NAME: City of Olney

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X_WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE . __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Ciiy of Olney, located approximately 1,500 feet southeast of the intersection of Farm-to-
Market Road 210 (Spring Creek Road) and State Highway 79, Young County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment plant

SMALL BUSINESS: _  Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 9, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Heather Brister, Enforcement Division, Enfoercement Team 1, MC R-09, (254) 761-3034;
Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, {512) 239-1387
Respondent: The Honorable Brenda Stennett, Mayor, City of Olney, P.O. Box 346, Olney, Texas 76374
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Olney Page 2 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1114-MWD-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

I ——

Type of Investigation: Toial Assessed: $3,885
___ Complaint The Executive Director recognizes that on
__Routine Total Deferred: $777 September 28, 2009, the Respondent
__ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement adopted a budget which included the
X Records Review purchase of a generator to be {nstalled at
__Financial Inability to Pay the Facility.
Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $0 Qrdering Provisions:
Date of Investigation Relating to this Total Paid to General Revenue: $3,108 The Order will require the Respondent to:
Case: June 23, 2009
Site Compliance History Classification a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
Date of NOYV/NOE Relating to this Case: | __ High _X Average ___ Poor this Agreed Order, replace the aeration
June 30, 2009 (NCE) rotor in the oxidation ditch;
Person Compliance History Classification
Background Facts: This was a record __High _X Average __ Poor b. Within 45 days after the effective date
review. of this Agreed Order, submit written
Major Source: ___ Yes _X No certification of compliance with Ordering
WATER Provision a; and
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
1) Failure to maintain adequate safeguards ¢. Within 90 days after the effective date of
to prevent the discharge of untreated or this Agreed Order, submit written
inadequately treated wastewater during certification that the Respondent has
electrical power failures. Specifically, the installed adequate safeguards to prevent
Respondent has a 45 kilowatt generator to the discharge of untreated or inadequately
provide power for the on-site lift station, treated wastes during electrical power
but there is not sufficient power to operate failures by means of alternate power
the remaining treatment systems at the ’ sources, standby generators, and/or
Facility. In addition, the Respondent does retention of inadequately treated
not have sufficient provisions to provide wastewater. The certification shall include
emergency power to the lift stations in the detailed supporting documentation
collection system, in the event of a power including photographs, receipts, and/or
failure [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE other records to demonstrate compliance,

§ 305.125(5) and Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (“TPDES”)
Permit No. WQ0010050001, Operational
Requirements No. 4].

2} Failure to ensure that the Facility and afl
of its systems of collection, treatment, and
disposal are properly operated and
maintained. Specifically, the investigator
noted one of the two rotors for the
oxidation ditch was out of service and in
need of mechanical repair [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 305.125(5) and TPDES Permit No.
WQO0010050001, Operational
Requirements No. 1].

Additional ID} No(s).: MWD/10050-001/CO

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

| Policy Revision 2 (Seplember.2002)

PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

F-Jul:2009

- 10-Jul-2009

‘Sereening| 10-Jul:2001 EPA Due

TV
Respondent|City.of Olnay

EORMATION::

T

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RN

610335 -

Facility/Site Region[3- Abl]ene

T 'Majorli\“.'linor S°“."°9-|.N.I'if1’<'j i

GASE INFORMATION:

et

Enf./Case ID No

Docket No.|:

Nb. of Violations 2

Order Type|1660

Media Program(s) Water Quahty

Government/Non-Profit|[Yes -~

Multi-Media|

Enf. Coordinator Heathéf Brtster

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum [ $10,000 |

EC's Team |Enforcemerit Team 1°

Notes

Fenalty Calcu]ahon Sectlon

The penally is enhanced due fo two:monthly self-reported effluent
- violations, one Notice of Violation {"NOV") for violafions that-are
cun5|dered iob

e saime or similar, and .one-NGV for viclations that are
not.considered to be: same or similar.

No _ 5

$0

TheRespondent does nat meet the culpability criteria, - -

o enhances the Final Subiolal by the i

led percentags. _

$0

$0

$3,885

$0

Notes

$3,885

$3,385

-$777

by lhe |nd|cled peruentage (Enfernumber only, &.g. 20 for 20% reducﬂon}

Defe‘_r;ral offfered for expedlted setilement.

$3.108




Page 2 of 2, 10/7/2009, H\Agreed Orders\OlneyiCity of Olney PCW .xls

2009-1114-MWD-E

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Rewvision Oclober 30, 2008

Compliance History Worksheet

éomponent Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 5%
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criferia) °
Other wiitten NOVs ] 3 6%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {(number of orders g 0%
meeting criferia} ' °
Orders  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agread final enforcement orders without a denialf .
' of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any nan-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability]
: of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting Q. 0%
Judgments: |criteria)
and Consent
Becrees

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final cour]

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0: ] 0%
_ government
 Convictions: [Any criminal convictions of this state ar the federal government (number of counis) 0 0%
| Emissions. |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 | 0%
' Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas o
. Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74ih Legislature, 1995 (humber of| ] 0%
o audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o - 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violafions were disclosed) °
Please Eﬂtl:-.‘r Ye.‘;‘ onr.l;\!‘o.
Environmental management systems in place for ane year or more Ne 0%
Voluntary on-sife compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No- 0%
Other  |sPecial assistance program v °
: . |Participation in a voluntary pollufion reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets fulure state or federal govemment ‘I‘(IDI i 0%
]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) ] 11%

Adjustment Percentage (Subftotal 3) | 0%

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%

Compliance [The penalty is enhanced dire to.two monhthiy self-reported effilierit viclations, one Notice of Violation ("NOV")
History [ for violations that are considered to be same-or similar, and one-NOV for violations that are not considered:
Notes : fo be same-or simiilar. .

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & T)i 11%
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Violation Numberf

Rule Cite{s)}f - 39 Tox. 'dmln “Code §: 408 125(5) and Texas PellutantDischarge Elimination System
("TF'DES") Perml% No. WQOD10050001 Operatlonal Reguirements No. 4 ;

Violation Description}

T Haather Brister

2009-1114-MWD-E
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
FCW Revision October 35, 2008

Faued to-maritaln adequate safeguards to: prevent 1he- dlscharge of unreated or :
inadeduately treated wastewaterduring electrcal power fallures, as-detumented-during a,
regord feview-conducted -on-June:23, 2009, Speifically, the-Responderithas a 45 -
kitowatt-generator to prowde pewer for the on-site:lift-station, but there is not sufficient
_powertoqperate:the- remalmng_treatment syslems atthei Facility, In.addition, the
A Respondent deesnot:hav
i . stations in thes collection-systen, (n the event of & power failure,

_ffclent provisions to provide emieigency power fothe lift

Release Major

Base Penalty! $10,000

Actuallf

Moderate

Minor

Potentiall

ﬁlmﬁcetlon Major

Minor

T T

Moderate

I | Percent

Matrix

Human hedlth or the enviranmentwill-or colld:be expo.seﬁ-to:pdliutqr_lts which-would exceadievels that
arg-profesiive-of human health and-ebvirgnmental receptors-as a restlt.of fheviolation,

Violation Even

Number of Viclation Evants Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

L 52500

Violation Base Penaltyi $2,500

One. monthly event is recommended from; thi date- ofthe recerd rewew (June 23 2009) todhe-date of |

screenlng Lduly 19, 20005

$0
Extraordinary([ - J
Ordinary|| - Sl e
NIA X . |(mark with x)
Notes “The: Respendent does nei meet he guod faith: crlterla forthis
Violation Subtotal $2,600]

Estimated EB Amount]

513,549} Violation Final Penalty Total{ 32,775

This wolatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for hmlts)i 52,775
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nt: City of Olnay

yuif ; 14-Jan-2009 . 30-Apr-2010:
Bulldings [ : : . || _0:00:
Other (as heeded)  |[: . A : o 0.00 |
Engineeringiconstruction || N - 0;00
tand || __ . . - 0:00
Record Keeplng System [ . L 0.00:
TralnlngrSampling [ - : A 000§
Remedlation/Disposal || _ : . 0.00
Permit Gosts [ R 0.00 |
Other (as needed)  |[: : R | 0.00

‘Estimated cost for & standby: generator or alternate ‘power source. Date reqmred is.the date the violation was first
documented and f nal date is the:expected date of- compllance

Notes for DELAYED costs

S ANNUALIZE [1]i5v6|'de’d" st before entermg fteme (except for

Disposal |: . . . P 0.00 30

Personnel [ b 0.00 30
Inspection/ReportingiSampling  |(: . e 0.00 S0
Suppllestequipment || i 0.00 30
Financial Assurance [2] |: - . .. . 0.00 30
ONE-TIME avaided costs [3] |! . e 000 $0
Other (as needed) | N i R X0 <)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance | $1 50,0[]0| $1 3,549'
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e
Policy Revision 2 {(September 2002)
PCW Ravisicn Qcfober 30, 2008

cketNo: 2009-1114-MWD-E

Water Quality
Heather Brister

Violation Number]| .
Rule Cite(s)[ B __ex Admln Code §:305, 125(5) and TPRES Permit No. WQOMODSODM Operatlanal
Requlremenis N1

Fallecl = : nd all-ofits systems of collection,* treatment and dispnsal
are properly.operated and maintained, as decumented during a record review conducted-
«oni.Jung 23, 2009.- Spacifically, the invesfigator-néted that ane ofthe two rofors farthe
: oxidatioh ditch was out of service andin need of meghanicat repair,

Base Penalty $10,000

e
]

Violation Description

Release
Actuall[.

Potentiall_ ~ [ x Parcent

Major Moderate Minor

" Falsification Major Moderate Miincr

M T I T Percent

Human health of"the'gnvironménb_c_uuld'be éxpnéed tprsigm’ficén_t'-émount's .of;pollutants-w;vhich'would not 1
excead levels that argpretective oFhuman:health gr-environmental regeptors as-a resultof the violation.

djustaient  $9,000]
$1,000

T

Number of Violation Events

- |[Number of viclation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ $1,000

“Ona; menthly event 83 recummended from the date’ of the recerd rewew (June 23, 2009] taihe date of
screenlng (July 40, 2009} L.

1stoCamnl

Exdraordinary . -
Ordinary| ¥
NAIL_ X (roark vith x}
Notes| The! ‘Respondent dOES-‘ the gead fa»th crnerla for: thls ’

Violation Subtotal $1,000

Estimated EB Amount| $2,808] Violation Final Penalty Total §1,110]
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I Ll
Equlpment
Buiklings
Other (as needed)
Englneeringiconstruction

Land
Record Keeping System
Training/s. Il
Remediation/Disposal i
Parmit Costs . 0.00. 30 ¢
Other (as needed) . 550,000 14-Jan-2009 28:Feb-2010 1142 $2,808

Estimated cost to repiace the rotor for the oxidation diteh. Dats required: is-the date the: violation was first
documented and: final date is the expected date of compliance.

Notes for DELAYED cosis

ANNUALIZE [1].avolded costs before entering 1

Disposal . I 0.00

Personnel . [ . . 0.00
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling . — : || 0.0
Suppliesfequlpment . . . . 0,00

Financlal Assurance [2] i } 0.00
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] - i ‘ - -0.00

" Other {as needed) - - e 0,00

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Gompliance $50,000| $2,808|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00652309 City of Olney Classification:. AVERAGE Rating: 1.34
Regulated Entity: RN101610335 CITY OF OLNEY Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 0.14
iD Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT WQ0010050001
WASTEWATER ' PERMIT TPDESQ0024261
WASTEWATER PERMIT TX0024261
WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE WQO010050001
Location: LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 1,500 FEET SOUTHEAST OF THE INTERSECTION
OF FM 210 (SPRING CREEK ROAD) AND STATE HWY 79-IN YOUNG COUNTY,
TEXAS,
TCEQ Region: REGION 03 - ABILENE
Date Compliance History Prepared: July 09, 2009
Agency Decisicn Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:;

July 09, 2004 to July 09, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Coempliance History

Name: Heather Brister Phone: 254-761-3034
) Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance pericd? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s} ? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
6. Rating Date: '9/1/2008 Repeat Viclator: NO
Components {(Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government. N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government. . N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events, NIA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
1 07/21/2004 (354068)
2 08/06/2004 (354069)
3 09/21/2004 (354070)
4  10/18/2004 (35407 1)
5 1116/2004 (354072
6 12/15/2004 (382953)
7 01/18/2005 (382954}
8 02/17/2005 (382051}
g 03/14/2005 (382952)
10 04/20/2005 (420778}
11 05/16/2005 (420779)
12 06/15/2005 (420780}
13 07/18/2005 {441780)
14  08/15/2005 {441781)
15 09/20/2005 (441762)
16  10/14/2005 (470304)
17 11/28/2005 {470305)
18  12/27/2005 {470306)
19 01/26/2006 {470307)
20 02/22/2006 {470302)
21 03/20/2006 {470303)
22 DA/19/2006 (499389)
23 05/16/2006 {499390)
24 06/19/2006 {499391)
26 07/21/2006 (521435)
26 08/18/2006 {521436)
27  09/18/2006 (521437)
28  10/24/2006 (545970}
29 11/20/2006 {545971)
30 12/18/2006 (545972)



31 01/18/2007 (5779218)
32 02/20/2007 (577911)
33 03/20/2007 (577912)
34 04/25/2007 (677913)
35 05/22/2007 (577914)
36 08/21/2007 (677915)
37 071212007 (602335)

38 08/09/2007
39 08/21/2007
40 09/17/2007
41 10/11/2007
42 10/12/2007
43 11/16/2007
44 1271812007

571602)
602336)
602337)
602338)
597055)
620528)
620529)

(

(

(

(

(

(

(
45  01/08/2008 (672792)
46 02/12/2008 (672790)
47 03/13/2008 (672791)
48 04/22/2008 (690816)
49 05/20/2008 (670871}
50 05/21/2008 (690817)
51  06/11/2008 (690818)
52 07/10/2008 (682149)
53  07/21/2008 (711688)
54 08/25/2008 (711689)
55 (9/24/2008 (711690}
56 10/21/2008 (728171)
57 11/20/2008 (728172)
58  12/19/2008 (728173)
59 01/20/2009 (751135)
60  02/24/2009 (723412)
61  02/26/2009 (751133)
62  03/23/2009 (751134)
63  08/30/2009 (759613)

E. Whitten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date:  02/28/2006 (470303} CNB00852309
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  08M3/2007 (565675} CNB600652309
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.6

30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.9(c)
WQ0010050001 PERMIT

Description: Failure to calculate standards for dissolved oxygen readings in order to meet
quality assurance/ quality control requirements.

Date:  09/30/2008 (728171) CNB00652300
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  02/24/2009 {723412) CNBO0652300
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Operational Requirements PERMIT
Description: Failure to provide adeguate safeguards in the event of an electrical power failure.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor



Citation: ‘ 30 TAC Chapter 210, SubChapter B 210.25{g)
Permit No. R10050-001 PERMIT

Description: Failure to properly mark reclaimed water flow lines.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 318.11(d)
Monitoring and Regorting Requirements PERMIT
Description: Failure to provide records for annual calibration of the reclaimed water flow meters.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.%a)
Definitions and Standard Conditions PERMIT
Description: Failure to properly collect effluent composite samples.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.11(d)
Monitering and Reporting Requirements PERMIT
Description: Failure to maintain an accurate calibration of the primary and secondary flow meters.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 210, SubChapter C 210.33(2)
’ Specific Uses and Quality Standards PERMIT
Description: Failure to propeny calculate the fecal coliform average.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, S(JbChapter F 305.125(1)
Operational Requirements PERMIT
Description: Failure to provide a NIST traceable thermameter far the sample storage refrigerator.
Self Report? NC Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chagter 304, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
Operational Requirements PERMIT
Description: Failure to properly maintain treatment systems at the WWTP.
F Environmental audits. N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). N/A
H Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates. N/A
1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program. N/A
J. Early compliance. NIA

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A
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Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

CITY OF OLNEY §

RN101610335 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1114-MWD-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ")} considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding City of Olney ("the City") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26, The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The City owns and operates a wastewater treatment plant located approximately 1,500 feet
southeast of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 210 (Spring Creck Road) and State
Highway 79 in Young County, Texas (the “Facility™). ’

The City has committed any other act or engaged in any other activity which in itself or in
conjunction with any other discharge or activity causes, continues to cause, or will cause pollution
of any water in the state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the City agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed
Order, and that the City is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The City received notice of the violations alleged in Section 1I ("Allegations") on or about July 3,
2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the City of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations™), nor of
any statute or rule. -

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars
($3,885) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I1



City of Olney
DOCKET NO. 2009-1114-MWD-E

Page 2

10.

11

12.

("Allegations™). The City has paid Three Thousand One Hundred Eight Dollars ($3,108) of the
administrative penalty and Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars ($777) is deferred contingent
upon the City’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
City fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may require the City to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter,

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the City have agreed on a settlement of the matters
alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that on September 28, 2009, the Respondent adopted a budget
which included the purchase of a generator to be installed at the Facility.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or
conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the City is alleged to have:

Failed to maintain adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated or inadequately
{reated wastewater during electrical power failures, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(5) and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“TPDES”) Permit No.
WQ0010050001, Operational Requirements No. 4, as documented during a record review
conducted on June 23, 2009. Specifically, the City has a 45 kilowatt generator to provide power
for the on-site [ift station, but there is not sufficient power to operate the remaining treatment
systems at the Facility. In addition, the City does not have sufficient provisions to provide
emergency power to the lift stations in the collection system, in the event of a power failure.

Failed to ensure that the Faecility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are
properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5) and

" TPDES Permit No. WQ0010050001, Operational Requirements No. 1, as documented during a

record review on June 23, 2009. Specificaily, the investigator noted one of the two rotors for the
oxidation ditch was out of service and in need of mechanical repair.
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City of Olney

DOCKET NO. 2009-1114-MWD-E

Page 3

III. DENIALS

The City generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the City pay an administrative penalty as set forth in
Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the
allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring
corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty
payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of
Olney, Docket No. 2009-1114-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, replace the aeration rotor in
the oxidation ditch;

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a, in accordance with Ordering Provision
No. 2.¢c. below; and

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
that the City has installed adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated or
inadequately treated wastes during electrical power failures by means of alternate power
sources, standby generators, and/or retention of inadequately treated wastewater. The
certification shall include detailed supporting documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance. The certification shall be
notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification
language:

"T certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persens who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."
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The certification shall be submitted to;

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Abilene Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
1977 Industrial Boulevard

Abilene, Texas 79602-7833

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4, If the City fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the
prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other
catastrophe, the City’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The City shall
have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has
occurred. The City shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the City becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any
delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or {2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEX: ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the City, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order
to the City, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to
each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Sl < 1614 |20

<

Executive Director Date

[, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

[ also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

o T O I 583600

Sigﬁature Date
rendo Slennely Movee
Name (Printed or typed) Title “
Authorized Representative of

City of Olney

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section [V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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